

# 16-3852

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit**

---

ANDREW PANICO,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT and  
APPENDIX Volume I of II (Pages A-1 – A-11)**

---

---

STERN THOMASSON LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
150 Morris Avenue, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Springfield, New Jersey 07081  
(973) 379-7500

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION. ....	1
ISSUES. ....	2
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	3
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A.    Relevant Facts .....	4
B.    Procedural History .....	7
C.    Rulings Presented for Review.....	7
D.    Summary of the Argument.....	9
LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	11
POINT I: DELAWARE’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS WAS NOT TOLLED BECAUSE DELAWARE DOES NOT APPLY ITS TOLLING STATUTE WHEN AN “OUT OF THE STATE” DEFENDANT IS AMENABLE TO SERVICE OF PROCESS.....	11
A.    Standard of Review. ....	12
B.    The Delaware State Court Decisions. ....	13
C.    The Majority of Non-Delaware Decisions Conclude There is No Tolling. ....	17
D.    Panico’s Statutory Claims.....	22
E.    New Jersey Courts Enforce Choice-of-Law Contracts.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	30

- A. Bar Membership.....30
- B. Certificate of Compliance (Form 6).....30
- C. Identical Compliance of Briefs .....30
- D. Virus Check.....31
- E. Certificate of Service.....31

ATTACHMENTS TO BRIEFS .....32

- A. Statutes, Rules, Regulations or Unpublished Opinions if not readily available. ....32
- B. Volume I of Appendix follows .....32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

*Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.*,  
629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011) .....24

*Bass v. Stolper, Koritzinsky, Brewster & Neider, S.C.*,  
111 F.3d 1322 (7th Cir. 1997) .....24

*Brown v. Card Serv. Ctr.*,  
464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) .....23

*Chulsky v. Hudson Law Offices, P.C.*,  
777 F. Supp. 2d 823 (D.N.J. 2011).....25

*Diaz v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC*,  
2012 WL 661456, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25802  
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012) report and recommendation adopted,  
2012 WL 1882976 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)..... 19, 20, 21

*Douglass v. Convergent Outsourcing*,  
765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014) .....12

*FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....23

*Gaisser v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*,  
571 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 18, 19, 20

*Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp.*,  
207 N.J. 557 (2011) .....25

*Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.*,  
641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011) .....24

*Hurwitch v. Adams*,  
52 Del. 247 (1959)..... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19

*Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.*,  
130 N.J. 324 (1992) .....26

*Izquierdo v. Easy Loans Corp.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84483, 2014 WL 2803285  
 (D. Nev. June 19, 2014)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

*Jackson v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
 754 F. Supp. 2d 711 (D.N.J. 2010) *aff'd*, 468 F. App'x 123  
 (3d Cir. 2012).....26

*Jefferson Loan Co., Inc. v. Session*,  
 397 N.J. Super. 520 (App. Div. 2008).....25

*Jensen v. Pressler and Pressler, LLP*,  
 791 F.3d 413 (3rd Cir. 2015).....24

*Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA*,  
 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....23

*Kimber v. Federal Fin. Corp.*,  
 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....24

*Klein v. Lionel Corp.*,  
 130 F. Supp. 725 (D. Del. 1955) .....13

*Kramer v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.*,  
 371 N.J. Super. 580 (App. Div. 2004).....26

*Ladies' Auxiliary Asbury Park Lodge No. 128,  
 B.P.O.E. v. Asbury Park Lodge, No. 128, B.P.O.E., of U.S.A.*,  
 129 N.J.L. 364 (Sup. Ct. 1943), *aff'd* 130 N.J.L. 556 (1943) .....27

*LaNuova D & B, S.p.A. v. Bowe Co., Inc.*,  
 513 A.2d 764 (Del. 1986).....27

*Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc. v. First California Mortgage Corp.*,  
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60573, 2014 WL 1715120 (D. Colo.  
 Apr. 30, 2014)..... 20, 21, 22

*McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.*,  
 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... 19, 20, 21

*McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP*,  
 756 F.3d 240 (3rd Cir. 2014).....23

<i>O’Keeffe v. Snyder</i> , 83 N.J. 478 (1980) .....	27
<i>Personalized User Model, LLP v. Google Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. King</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 410 (2010) .....	17
<i>Resurgence Fin., LLC v. Chambers</i> , 173 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2009) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	1
<i>State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Pro Design, P.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Suesz v. Med-1 Sols., LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 62 A.3d 26 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	27
<i>Warriner v. Stanton</i> , 475 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Zaman v. Felton</i> , 219 N.J. 199 (2014) .....	12

**STATUTES**

10 Del. Code § 3104 .....27  
10 Del. Code § 8106 ..... 8, 18, 22, 27  
10 Del. Code § 8117 ..... passim  
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....1  
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b) .....23  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3) .....5  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) .....5  
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....5  
15 U.S.C. § 1692i.....28  
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....1  
N.J.S.A. 56:8-1.....1

**RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56.....12  
L.Civ.R. 56.1(a) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Peter Holland, *The One Hundred Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims  
Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases*, 6 J.  
Bus. & TECH. L. 259 (2011) .....25  
*Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws* § 187.....26



## **SUBJECT MATTER & APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

This action was commenced by Plaintiff-Appellant, Andrew Panico, against Defendant-Appellee, Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC (“PRA”). Panico alleged he was damaged by PRA’s conduct which is claimed to violate Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA”), 15 U.S.C. § 1692, *et seq.* and the New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act (“NJCFA”), N.J.S.A. 56:8-1, *et seq.* Complaint, ¶¶27-30 [Appx. 24-25]. Consequently, Panico has Article III standing. *See, Spokeo v. Robins*, 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).

Subject matter jurisdiction over Panico’s FDCPA claim arises under 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) and 28 U.S.C. § 1331. Supplemental jurisdiction over the NJCFA claim arises under 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).

Appellate jurisdiction arises under 28 U.S.C. § 1291 as this is an appeal as of right from a final decision of a United States District Court in a civil action.
